rate which reflects the risks associated with the grove and the net
market value of the land ($20,000 in 2000 and 1999) on which the
trees are growing.

The net market values of the hazelnut grove, the trees and the land
have been determined in accordance with an independent valuation
performed at each reporting date.  The valuer is Gee and Associates.

Significant assumptions made in determining the net market value of
the trees are:

(a) the trees will reach maturity in 2008;
(b) the trees will be productive until 2037;
(c) the expected price of the hazelnuts is constant in real terms,

based on average prices throughout the current year;
(d) the costs expected to arise throughout the life of the trees

are constant in real terms, based on average costs
throughout the current year;

(e) the pre-tax average real rate at which the net cash flows are
discounted is 28% per annum; and

(f) inflation will continue at the current rate.

AASB 1037 29 APPENDIX 1

 Cash flows are gross of income taxes and are expressed in real
terms.

Sensitivity of the Net Market Value of the Hazelnut Trees to
Changes in Significant Assumptions

  Effect on Net Market Value of
the Hazelnut Trees

Change 2000
$

1999
$

Discount Rate 28% + 1%  (8,515) (7,386)
 28% - 1%  9,301)

8,120)

Future Prices +5% 10,494) 8,408)
 - 5% (10,494)

(8,408)

Future Costs +5%
- 5%

(3,371)
3,371)

(3,347)
3,347)

3. Provision for Deferred Income Tax

 2000
$

1999
$

Deferred tax liability reported in the balance
sheet as at the beginning of the financial year

10,753)

4,864)

Change in deferred tax liability during the
financial year

15,666

13,882

 26,419) 18,746)
Deferred tax liability no longer required due to
the offsetting of the change in deferred tax assets
arising from the carry forward of income tax
losses

 (6,369)

 (7,993)

Deferred tax liability recognised in the balance
sheet as at the end of the financial year

20,050

10,753

AASB 1037 30 APPENDIX 1

4. Reconciliation of Net Cash provided by Operating Activities to
Profit from Ordinary Activities after Income Tax Expense

 2000
$

1999
$

Profit from ordinary activities after income tax
expense

16,527)

10,469)

Net increment in net market value of hazelnut trees